
JN 157-9586

Sheriff VIRGIL MIDDLETON, 
Clay County Sheriff’s Office

Mrs. DOROTHY WRIGHT, 
West Point Credit Bureau, 
West Point, Mississippi

AT STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI

MARY HARPOLE, Sheriff’s Office, 
Starkville, Mississippi

MAURICE HENRY, Oktibbeha County 
Circuit Clerk

’^ar^yTne^Wter & Light Department

LENA SCUR^A,-
City Police Department Records

Mt. DOUGH HERING, 
Security ^tate Bank

LEROY, SYKES, 
Peoples Bank & Trust Company

mary Lindsey,
Local'Board #56, 
Selective Service System 
Starkville, Mississippi

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY
JAMES EARL RAY FBI No. 405,942 G

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968
(eyes drawn by artist)

Aliases: Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James
Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

DESCRIPTION
Age: 40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
Height: 5’ 10” Eyes: Blue
Weight: 163 to 174 pounds Complexion: Medium
Build: Medium Race: White
Hair: Brown, possibly cut short N afionality: American
Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U 000 12

M 4 W I 01
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo
Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with M 
Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).

IF YOU HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
LOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

T

DIRECTO
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117

Wanted Flyer 442-A
April 19, 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207

LBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
NCHORAGE, Alaska 99501

ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 

.CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
___ CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202

■CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
---- COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 

DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

—EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 

-KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137

___ MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401

-MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 

___NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 

_ PORT LAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SANJUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Telephone or telegraph the

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414
275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400
1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451
206 Dillingham Building 59546
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2631
2020 J Street 916 441-1275
2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave. 765-6000
5401 Paulsen Street 912 354-9911
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

। Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

■i

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY
JAMES EARL RAY fbi No. 405,942 G^

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968
(eyes drawn by artist)

Aliases: Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James 
Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

DESCRIPTION

McBride, James O’Conner, James

Age: 40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
Height: 5’ 10” Eyes: Blue
Weight: 163 to 174 pounds Complexion: Medium
Build: Medium Race: White
Hair: Brown, possibly cut short Nationality: American
Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U 000 12

M 4 W I 01
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
a operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
I RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 

ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.
A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo 

^ Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
5 241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with
^ Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073). ^
V IF YOU HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 

C LOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS ANO ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

DIRECTO 
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION 

“united states department of justice
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117

Wanted Flyer 442-A
April 19, 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



— CITY -
ALBANY, New York 12207

....—ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501

—ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
__ BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 

BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
—BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 

BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 

"■CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 

---- DENVER, Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 

-----KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 

—MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
□KLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
□MAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 2 52-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 3 55-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 3 48-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-1275 
2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID >
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION J

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968
(eyes drawn by artist)

Aliases: Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James 
Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

DESCRIPTION
Age: 40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
Height: 5’ 10” Eyes: Blue
Weight: 163 to 174 pounds Complexion: Medium
Build: Medium Race: White
Hair: Brown, possibly cut short N ationalify: American
Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction 

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U 000 12

M 4 W I 01
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.
A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo 
Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with 
Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).

IF YOU HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
LOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS ANO ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

DIRECTO 
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117

Wanted Flyer 442-A
April 19, 1968

HUW w
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CITY
WALBANY, New York 12207 : 

^^HALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
^■ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501

^■ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
^■BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
^■BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203

—^BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
.■BUFFALO, New York 14202

^BUTTE, Montana 59701
____ ■CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 

■CHICAGO, Illinois 60604
^■CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
JgCLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 

COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201

----- DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

------ EL" PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207

___ JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 322.02

____ KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 . 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

------MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602

___ NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205

--- RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 

-----ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948^5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551 
Room 7 01, Bank of Louisville Building 502 58 3-3 941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
73 5 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 604 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-1275 
27 04 Federal Building 314 CH 1-53 57 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 2 97-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-967 5 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 
JAMES EARL RAY

■i
FBI No. 405,942 G

Sil

iSM

'WWW

I
MMas

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James

tiia

Bia

Aliases: Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron,

Age:
Height: 
Weight: 
Build: 
Hair:

Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
5’ 10”
163 to 174 pounds
Medium
Brown, possibly cut short

Eyes:
Complexion:
Race:
Rationality:

Blue 
Medium 
White 
American

Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marics: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction 

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U OOO 12

M 4 W I OI
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.
A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo 
Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with 
Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).

IF YOU HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
LOCAL FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS ANO ADORESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

DIRECTO 
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION

Wanted Flyer 442-A 
April 19, 1968

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117

w
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 

■ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUTT .DING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U. S; Post Office Building 3 01 LE 9-67 00 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 2 52-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
73 5 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue $04 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
13 00 Federal Office Building 412 471-2 000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-1275 
27 04 Federal Building 314 CH 1-53 57 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 812 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph the Special Agent in Charge at the above address. (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION \

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4-1HI

ASM

W: m^tth («^)

Jhm: Dnwt«h W W-^lii

MOXW

4-17^0. •

v SMMi filo te 18mm.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, MEMPHIS (U-1987)

Halloaed far B#i$ are' two report laserts, 
U e^plea ©f each, twll&g 30 enclosures, concerning 
additional Investigation at Friendship laa's la 
Mastaippi,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586 
JFB/bgj 
1

The following investigation was conducted dt 
Greenwood, Mississippi, by SA JAMES FJ BODPAN, JR.:

On April 6, 1968, JBUDDX^JJ^^ Naaman’s
Motel, West Park Avenue, a FriendsSpLnn, advised that 
their guest records are negative Regarding a JOHN WILLARD, 
HARVEY LOWMEYER, and HARVEY LOWMYER, for March 1, 1968, 
through April 5, 1968. /

On April 10, 1968, NAAMAN advised that their 
motel records are negative regarding an ERIC STARVO GALT 
from March 1, 1968, through April 9, 1968. He also 
advised that .their records are negative regarding a guest 
from March 1 through April 9, 1968, who registered with a 
1966 white Mustang.

On April 10, 1968, Lieutenant JOSEPH HILL, 
Identification Division, Greenwood Police Department, 
advised that their records are negative regarding the 
above names.

On April 10, 1968, Sheriff JOHN ARTERBURY, Leflore 
County, Greenwood, advised that their records are negative 
regarding the above names.

On April 10, 1968, BETTY MALONE, Manager', Credit 
Bureau of Greenwood, advised that their records are negative 
regarding the above names.

On April 10, 1968, a review of motor vehicle 
license registrations for Leflore County, Mississippi, was 
negative regarding the above names.

On April 11, 1968, Chief of Police CURTIS LARY, 
Greenwood Police Department, advised that no abandoned

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586
2

car has been recovered by that department since April 1, 
1968.

On April 11, Sheriff JOHN ARTERBURY, Leflore 
County, Greenwood, Mississippi, advised that no abandoned 
car has been recovered by that department since April 1, 
1968.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586
JWN:ccs 
1

The following investigation was conducted on 
/ April 11, 1968, at Greenville, Mississippi, by SA JOHN 

WILLIAM NEELLEY: y ’ '

Mrs, H.--GALJIMAN, Clerk, Gilhara Motor Hotel, 
reviewed registrat^^ guests from March 20,
1968, through Apriy 4, 1968. She advised that the following 
individuals are unknown to her and have not registered during 
this period at t^e Gilhara Motel:

ERIC STARVO GALT,
JOHN WILLARD,
HARVEY LOWMEYER or
HARYEY LOWMYER.

Mrs. GALLMAN advised she did not have a guest during 
the period from March 20, 1968, to April 4, 1968, who drove a 
vehicle with 1968 Alabama license 1-38993.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




